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This equipment complies with the requirements of Directives 89/336/EEC and 73/23/EEC as amended by 93/68/
EEC.

Dieses Gerét entspricht den Anforderungen der EG-Richtlinien 89/336/EWG und 73/23/EWG mit Anderung 93/
68/EWG.

Ce matériel répond aux exigences contenues dans les directives 89/336/CEE et 73/23/CEE modifiées par la
directive 93/68/CEE.

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de eisen van de richtlijnen 89/336/EEG en 73/23/EEG, gewijzigd door 93/68/EEG.
Dette udstyr overholder kravene i direktiv nr. 89/336/EEC og 73/23/EEC med tillaeg nr. 93/68/EEC.

Quest’ apparecchio € conforme ai requisiti delle direttive 89/336/EEC e 73/23/EEC, come emendata dalla
direttiva 93/68/EEC.

H £yKaTAOTAON QUTY AVTATOKPIVETAL OTIC AMAITOLEIG TWV 0dNYLWV TNG Eupwraikng Evwong 89/336/
EOK kal 73/23/EOK, 0Mwg oL KavoVIoUOol auTol CUMMANpwOnkav anod tnv odnyia 93/68/EOK.

Este equipamento obedece as exigéncias das directivas 89/336/CEE e 73/23/CEE, na sua verséo corrigida
pela directiva 93/68/CEE.

Este aparato satisface las exigencias de las Directivas 89/336/CEE y 73/23/CEE, modificadas por medio de la
93/68/CEE.

Denna utrustning uppfyller kraven enligt riktlinjerna 89/336/EEC och 73/23/EEC sa som kompletteras av 93/68/
EEC.

Dette produktet oppfyller betingelsene i direktivene 89/336/EEC og 73/23/EEC i endringen 93/68/EEC.

Tama laite tayttaa direktiivien 89/336/EEC ja 73/23/EEC vaatimukset, joita on muutettu direktiivilla 93/68/EEC.




SPECIAL NOTE FOR USERS IN THE U.K.

The mains lead of this product is fitted with a non-rewireable (moulded) plug incorporating a 10A fuse. Should
the fuse need to be replaced, a BSI or ASTA approved BS 1362 fuse marked § or & and of the same rating as
above, which is also indicated on the pin face of the plug, must be used.

Always refit the fuse cover after replacing the fuse. Never use the plug without the fuse cover fitted.

In the unlikely event of the socket outlet in your home not being compatible with the plug supplied, cut off the
mains plug and fit an appropriate type.

DANGER:

The fuse from the cut-off plug should be removed and the cut-off plug destroyed immediately and disposed of
in a safe manner.

Under no circumstances should the cut-off plug be inserted elsewhere into a 10A socket outlet, as a serious
electric shock may occur.

To fit an appropriate plug to the mains lead, follow the instructions below:

IMPORTANT:
The wires in the mains lead are coloured in accordance with the following code:
Blue: Neutral
Brown: Live
As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this product may not correspond with the coloured markings
identifying the terminals in your plug, proceed as follows:
e The wire which is coloured blue must be connected to the plug terminal which is marked N or coloured black.
e The wire which is coloured brown must be connected to the plug terminal which is marked L or coloured red.
Ensure that neither the brown nor the blue wire is connected to the earth terminal in your three-pin plug.
Before replacing the plug cover make sure that:
e If the new fitted plug contains a fuse, its value is the same as that removed from the cut-off plug.
e The cord grip is clamped over the sheath of the mains lead, and not simply over the lead wires.
IF YOU HAVE ANY DOUBT, CONSULT A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN.




The supplied CD-ROM contains operation instructions in English, German, French, Swedish, Spanish, Italian, Dutch,
Portuguese, Chinese (Traditional Chinese and Simplified Chinese), Korean and Arabic. Carefully read through the operation
instructions before operating the projector.

Die mitgelieferte CD-ROM enthéalt Bedienungsanleitungen in Englisch, Deutsch, Franzésisch, Schwedisch, Spanisch,
Italienisch, Niederlandisch, Portugiesisch, Chinese (Traditionelles Chinesisch und einfaches Chinesisch), Koreanisch und
Arabisch. Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung des Projektors sorgféaltig durch.

Le CD-ROM fourni contient les instructions de fonctionnement en anglais, allemand, frangais, suédois, espagnol, italien,
néerlandais, portugais, chinois (chinois traditionnel et chinois simplifi¢), coréen et arabe. Veuillez lire attentivement ces
instructions avant de faire fonctionner le projecteur.

Den medféljande CD-ROM-skivan innehaller bruksanvisningar pa engelska, tyska, franska, svenska, spanska, italienska,
hollandska, portugisiska, kinesiska (traditionell kinesiska och férenklad kinesiska), koreanska och arabiska. Las noga igenom
bruksanvisningen innan projektorn tas i bruk.

EI CD-ROM suministrado contiene instrucciones de operacion en inglés, aleman, francés, sueco, esparol, italiano, holandés,
portugués, chino (chino tradicional y chino simplificado), coreano y érabe. Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones de
operacion antes de utilizar el proyector.

I CD-ROM in dotazione contiene istruzioni per I'uso in inglese, tedesco, francese, svedese, spagnolo, italiano, olandese,
portoghese, cinese (cinese tradizionale e cinese semplificato), coreano e arabo. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per I'uso
prima di usare il proiettore.

De meegeleverde CD-ROM bevat handleidingen in het Engels, Duits, Frans, Zweeds, Spaans, Italiaans, Nederlands,
Portugees, Chinees (Traditioneel Chinees en Vereenvoudigd Chinees), Koreaans en Arabisch. Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig
door voor u de projector in gebruik neemt.

O CD-ROM fornecido contém instrugdes de operagéo em Inglés, Alemé&o, Francés, Sueco, Espanhol, Italiano, Holandés,
Portugués, Chinés, Chinés (Tradicional e Chinés Simplificado), Coreano e Arabe. Leia cuidadosamente todas as instrugbes de
operacédo antes de operar o projetor.

fi$i6:z CD-ROMDEREH » A RIS ~ FE3L ~ 353C ~ B#IS ~ PEEEEFSC ~ BOARISC ~ ffTSE ~ #3543~ s (B
FIfEREPSD)  ~ SESCHIFTRAAS AT SRS RIS - ERREARIGEZ AT - 3B TIPSR A B RIS -

Mtk 2 CD-ROMIERE, A ASEsc, 830, S0, Hidise, PRBESFSC. BORAISC, 25, W& S0, He (BiRdhe
AT ﬁ%lI?‘FﬂﬂhﬁI@?‘ﬁE’Jﬁi)ﬂﬁ%% TEBAEABCEILZ /T, 1 55 A7 20 B B A G Ui B 6.

Als¥ CD-ROMell= 9°], 5o], Lrfxo], Agdle], Aule], ojdejoto], wnpao], 2R} F=t
oA (AR o ZERIAY, o], T2l 3 ool = A4 E 24 AWAsL £3He] eyt ZRAEE 24l
Aol 28 A& A B SA 8 2

Aall uilsgl! AU AN g i yall ESUYT A 3l lall e S Junisd) caleylad (yain 3 391 CD-ROM dilgla il
e | Gl Sl i 8 by Juieill e e a3 sl o oI (Al | cpaally Lol Litarall)
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/\ LAMP REPLACEMENT CAUTION Yz w3Ago] F9
BEFORE REMOVING THE SCREW, DISCONNECT POWER CORD. A= = Z FRE]
HOT SURFACE INSIDE. ALLOW 1 HOUR TO COOL BEFORE REPLACING THE LAMP. UARE 7\“716]’7] dofl e
REPLACE WITH SAME SHARP LAMP UNIT TYPE BQC-PGM20X//1 ONLY. ZZ2 w3dlr] Ao =A AA
UV RADIATION : CAN CAUSE EYE DAMAGE. TURN OFF LAMP BEFORE SERVICING. 2 A5 A A @

MEDIUM PRESSURE LAMP : RISK OF EXPLOSION. POTENTIAL HAZARD OF GLASS J= A AA L.

PARTICLES IF LAMP HAS RUPTURED. HANDLE WITH CARE. SEE OPERATION MANUAL. Axe §3e mjs AFE 9 BQC*PGMZOX//IT—]‘

PRECAUTIONS A OBSERVER LORS 2o ghe] The AFEEAIAl S,
DU REMPLACEMENT DE LA LAMPE. AT A o] AHE 2L glolo] B & 9o
DEBRANCHER LE CORDON D’ALIMENTATION AVANT DE RETIRER LES VIS. uv T

-~

W 1417

LC'INTERIEUR DU BOITIER ETANT EXTREMEMENT CHAUD, ATTENDRE 1 HEURE AT 28] Ao Wz ﬂ/,‘:] PAR-I= R= Ieﬂg
AVANT DE PROCEDER AU REMPLACEMENT DE LA LAMPE. @z m R
T S e S o e e

u} Q) hvy g3 A gl o] R A o] F
ETEINDRE LA LAMPE AVANT DE PROCEDER A L’ENTRETIEN. W WEIE A B e e A Hw
LAMPE A MOYENNE PRESSION : RISQUE D’EXPLOSION. DANGER POTENTIEL Aol ZAstnz e 2o AL, AT
DE PARTICULES DE VERRE EN GAS D’ECLATEMENT DE LA LAMPE e Bze A,
| A MANIPULER AVEC PRECAUTION, SE REPORTER AU MODE D’EMPLOI. J L 15 FEsHAA )
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Sharp Electronics Corporation
1-888-GO-SHARP (1-888-467-4277)
Icdsupport@sharpsec.com
http://www.sharplcd.com

Sharp Electronics of Canada Ltd.
(905) 568-7140
http://www.sharp.ca

Sharp Electronics Corporation Mexico
Branch

(525) 716-9000

http://www.sharp.com.mx

Sharp Electronics Corp. Latin
American Group

(305) 264-2277
www.servicio@sharpsec.com
http://www.siempresharp.com

Sharp Electronics (Europe) GMBH
01805-234675
http://www.sharp.de

Sharp Electronics (U.K.) Ltd.
0161-205-2333
custinfo@sharp-uk.co.uk
http://www.sharp.co.uk

Sharp Electronics (ltaly) S.P.A.
(39) 02-89595-1
http://www.sharp.it

Sharp Electronics France
014990 35 40
hotlineced@sef.sharp-eu.com
http://www.sharp.fr

Sharp Electronica Espana, S.A.
93 5819700
sharplcd@sees.sharp-eu.com
http://www.sharp.es

Sharp Electronics (Schweiz) AG
0041 1 846 63 11
cattaneo@sez.sharp-eu.com
http://www.sharp.ch

Sharp Electronics ( Nordic ) AB
(46) 8 6343600
vision.support@sen.sharp-eu.com
http://www.sharp.se
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Sharp Electronics Austria (Ges.m.
b.H.)

00431727 19123
pogats@sea.sharp-eu.com
http://www.sharp.at

Sharp Corporation of Australia
Pty. Ltd.

1300-135-022
http://www.sharp.net.au

Sharp Corporation of New Zealand
(09) 634-2059, (09) 636-6972
http://www.sharpnz.co.nz

Sharp-Roxy Sales (S) Pte. Ltd.
65-226-6556
ckng@srs.global.sharp.co.jp
http://www.sharp.com.sg

Sharp-Roxy (HK) Ltd.

(852) 2410-2623
dcmktg@srh.global.sharp.co.jp
http://www.sharp.com.hk

Sharp-Roxy Sales & Service Co.
(60) 3-5125678

Sharp Middle East Fze
971-4-81-5311
helpdesk@smef.global.sharp.co.jp

Sharp Thebnakorn Co. Ltd.
02-236-0170
svc@stcl.global.sharp.co.jp
http://www.sharp-th.com

Sharp Electronics Incorporated of
Korea

(82) 2-3660-2002
webmaster@sharp-korea.co.kr
http://www.sharp-korea.co.kr

Sharp Business Systems (India)
Limited

(91) 11- 6431313
service@sharp-oa.com
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